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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

October 24, 1994 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

) 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Mr. Andrew I. Sriro Qakland, CA 94821

Gorelick & Rowman (510) 271-4320
1443 Danville Boulevard
Alamo, CA 94507

RE: 2728 CASTRO VALLEY ROULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY
Dear Mr. Sriro:

I am in receipt of the January 8, 1992 SCS Engineers report
documenting the analyses of ambient air collected during Decemberxr
1991 from an undisclosed area within the flower shop occupying
the subject site. I am also in receipt of select data collected
by CET Environmental Services, Inc. during August 1994 which
documents the advancement of several soil borings at the subject
site. Thisg work included the collection and analyses of soil
samples, grab water samples, and the conversion of one such
boring into a ground water monitoring well with subsequent
sampling of encountered ground water. The referenced reports
were submitted under Gorelick & Bowman covers dated October 7 and
10, 1994.

SCS reports that an air sample was collected December 20, 15391
using a universal sample pump and charcoal sorbent sample tube.
This sample was reportedly submitted to SCS Analytical Laboratory
under chain-of-custody and analyzed for the presence of specific
gasoline compounds using EPA Methods 8020 and 8015.

Following conversion of the raw laboratory data to account for
the volume of alr drawn through the sampling pump, low
concentrations of gasoline-range hydrocarbons, benzene, toluene
and xylene isomers were detected. Benzene, the primary chemical
of concern (COC), was calculated at a concentration of 0.14 parts
per billion {ppb). For comparison, the Federal OSHA Permissible
Exposure Limit (PEL) for exposure to benzene in the workplace is
a conservative 1 part per million (ppm), averaged over an 8 hour
period (Time Weighted Average, or TWA).

Based solely on the information submitted in the referenced SCS
repoxrt, air sampled from within the flower shop appears to be
several orders-of-magnitude below the legal, safe exposure limit
for the primary COC, benzene.

Review of the referenced August 1994 CET data indicates that zo
detectable gasoline compounds were detected in either sampled
soil or ground water. Therefore, based solely on the submitted
CET data, it appears that the subject site has not been adversely
impacted by the release at the adjoining former Shell Oil Company



Mr. Sriro

RE: 2728 Castro Valley Blvd. (2724 Castro Valley Blvd.)
OCctober 24, 1954

Page 2 of 2

service staticn, 2724 Castro Valley Boulevard. Furthermore, in
review of data generated during the course of the remediation and
sampling effort at the cited Shell site, residual impact to soil
and ground water underlylng the former service station 51te
appears wminor and limited in extent.

You may destroy the CET well at the subject property. By way of
copy of this letter, I am informing the Alameda County Water
Conservation and Flood Control District, Zone 7, of this request.

Please cont t me at 510/567 6783 should you have any questions.

Slncerel

ﬂ/S ery, CHMM
vazardous Materials Specialist

cd: Rafat A. Shahid, Agency Director
Rob Weston, ACDEH
Wyman Hong, Zone 7
Lynn Walker, Shell 0il Company
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GOI’ Clle il d Tel (510) 820-76
1443 Danville Boulevar 10 -7600
owman attorneys Alamo, California 94507 * Ex(510) 838-9019

October 10, 1994

Scott Seery

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Material Division

1131 Harbor Bay Blvd.

Alameda, California 94502

Dear Mr. Seery:

Please accept this letter as a correction to my previous letter of October
7, 1994, In my previous letter, | erroneously stated that the fevel of Benzene
found in the air samples was .48 ppb. Actually, as can be seen in Table 1 of
the SCS Engineers’ report, gasoline was found at .48 ppb; Benzene was found
at .14 ppb; Toluene was found at .02 ppb; and Xylene was found at 0.16 ppb.
| apologize for any confusion which might have been caused as a result of my
error. Thank you for your time and consideration.

/ Very truly yours,

GORELICK & BOWMAN

AlS:ew
cc: Client

: b
Soutne CORMe ™ o 5 Civic Plaza, Suite 320 o Newport Beach, California 92660+ Tel (714) 640-1660  »  Fax (714) 7201232
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October 7, 1884-7 I

Mr. Scott Seery

County of Alameda Environmental Health/Haz-Mat
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: 2728 Castro Valley Blvd.
Shell Environmental Cleanup Site

Dear Mr. Seery:

As per our most recent conversation, | have enclosed the technical reports
relating to the borings done on Mr. Angel’s property. As you can see, all of the
results came back "non-detect”. We are currently attempting to close the one
well which was installed along Mr. Angel’s property line. However, according
to CET, there seems to have been a change in the operating regulations relating
to removal of wells by pressure grouting. According to CET, Wyman Hong of
the Alameda Flood Control District Zone 7, telephone (510) 484-2600, ext.
235, requires a letter from your office indicating that your office does not object
to pressure grouting as a means for closing the well. Otherwise, according to
CET, it will cost Mr. Angel an additional $1,000 to remove the well, or Mr.
Angel can await site closure which, according to CET, will be required in order
to pressure-grout it at no additional expense to Mr. Angel.

Thus, if you would be so kind as to write a short note to Mr. Hong, Mr.
Angel and | would greatly appreciate it. Also, please find attached to this letter
a copy of the ambient air sampling report which | had previously indicated found
.48 ppb Benzene, with the conclusion that such finding was transient.

If for some reason the well can’t be removed, we would appreciate it if

your office could direct Shell to assume monitoring of it and responsibility for
its abandonment on site closure.

Southern California Cffice » 5 Civic Plaza, Suite 320 +  Newport Beach, California 92660  +  Tel (714) 640-1660 »  Fax (714) 720-1232
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Thank you very much for your kind attention. Please feel free to give me
a call if I can be of any assistance.

Very truly yours,

GORELICK & BOWMAN

/___———-—*- ,

AlS:ew
cc: Client

g:\angel\seer10Q7 Jtr
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Environmeniol Consullants 6761 Sienro Cour 415 B290661
Suite D FAX 415 8295492
Dublin, CA 94568

S¢S ENGINEERS

Janvary 8, 1992
File No. 0391017.01

Mr. Richard Schoenberger
Walkup, Shelby, Bastian, Melodia,
Kelly, Echeverria & Link

650 California Street, 30th Floor
San Francisco, California 94108

Subject: Air Monitoring Inspection for Property Located at 2728 Castro Valley
Boulevard, Castro Valley, California ‘

Dear Mr. Schoenberger:

During the week of December 16th, 1991, SCS Engineers conducted an air monitoring
inspection and sampling of a porﬁon of the property located at 2728 Castro Valley
Boulevard. The purpose of this inspection was to note and collect vapor samples from

previously detected areas for lab analysis.

Adjacent to the subject site to the west is a former Shell gas station which previously
underwent remediation after underground tanks on the ﬁroperty were shown to have
Jeaked. Contaminated soil related to the underground leaks was removed up to the
property line between Shell and the subject site. Groundwater monitoring wells were
installed upgradient of both Shell and the subject site to the east. These wells showed no
indication Qf groundwater contamination upgradient and to the east. Signiﬁcant
“hydrocarbon” odors had often been noted in the restroom of the subject site, however,

during the week of this investigation the odors were significantly diminished in strength.
Vapor samples were collected utilizing a universal sample pump and a charcoal sorbent

sample tube. The pump was run for two hours with an air intake flow of three liters per

Chicago - Cmncinraty Celumbaes  Konsos City  los Angeles  New York  Norfolk
Plos-ix  Son froncrsco  Seatle  Tompo  Voncowver, B C Waoshagten D C.




Mr. Richard Schoenberger
January 8, 1992
Page Two

minute. At the completion of sampling the charcoal sample tube was-sealed with tight
fitting end caps, labeled with a samplé tag and placed in an jce-chest along with chain-

of-custody docuifiéntation.

The' ,'sémplc’\'réés analyzed 'aif th-ét SCSAnaIytlcai L';':’ﬂ!)oratory m long Beagh, California.
The sample was analyzed for aromatic volatile organics using FEPA Method 8020, and
Purgeable Non-Halogenated Volatiles using EPA Method 8015. Analytical resuits and
chain-of-custody documentation are attached. It should be noted that in order to calculate

the concentrations detected in the sample the following formula was utilized.
v=(r)(t)

o where:  v= the volume of air pulled through the Iﬁpmp
) 1= the rate at which air was pulled through the-pump
t= the amount of time that the pump ran -

360 1=(3 I/m)(120 m)

The concentrations detected were then divided by the volume of air pulled through the
pump. For example: '

gasoline - 175 ug
e = 48 ug/l (PPb)
360 1
A summary of the analytical results is presented in Table 1. As shown above gasoline was
detected at 0.48 ppb (parts per Bﬂlion). Benzene, Toluene, and Xylene were detected at
0.14 ppb, 0.02 ppb, and 0.016 ppb respectively.
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Mr. Richard Schoenberger
Januvary 8, 1992
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TABLE 1. SUMMARY OF EPA 8015/8020 ANALYSIS FROM VAPOR SAMPLE
COLLECTED DECEMBER 20, 1991, 2728 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD,
CASTRO VALIEY

—— e e W e W o e R MR A ek M Arer e BT S e m— - o At e A m—— T T e et e — T e are —
g = s g — el o e e s 1 L LS = e ——

'S‘.a:n‘nple # Gasoline Benzene  Toluene  Xylene
Ppb

Base& on analytical data, it appears that hydrocarbon vapors are present within at least

a portion of the subject site, probably using subsurface plumbing as a conduit into the-
building.' Though the samples collected were of relatively low concentrations, the fact that
Wodors were not at their most notable and that any hydrocarbon vapors were detected at
- all is reason to estimate that subsurface contamination associated with the adjacent former
underground storage tank still exists in some form. A likely source of the contamination
could be remaining soil contamination along the western edge of the subject site.
Contaminated soil was removed only up to the property line, it is likely that migration of
hydrocarbon contaminants onto the subject site occurred during the original subsurface
leaking and still exists along the property line.

SCS recommends that a soils investigation be conducted along the western property line
of the subject site in order to determine if subsurface hydrocarbon contamination still
exists relative to the adjacent Shell site and if this could be the source of the hydrocarbon

vapors detected within the subject site building. _
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Should you have any questions regarding this project, please feel free to contact any of
the undersigned.

B a hen DL Py
- w

Teérri Plunkett
Geologist

¢Clgnagan
nager

\
gy P. Cummings, Ph.D.,R.E EP.

ftice Director
3CS Engineers

Pr ject

TIP/tjp

Attachments
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MEMO
T0:2 Terri Plunkett

FROM: Lam V. Ho

- "JOB'NO.t  0381017.01 -

January 3, 1992

" Page 1 of 2

BEACH, CALIFORNIA
~ 10} 959324
- FAX (310) S¥5-6708

LABORATORY REPORT

Sample: One (1) charcoal sample fromn Angel/Castro Valley

Florist, received 12/27/91 and analyzed 01/03/92.

Sample ID

S-4

Detection Limit

EPA 8015

Loree R. Keny
Chemist

5222&174%%2?47Y‘——;

.:zi:%ikéﬂgéézizag/

Lam V. Ho PhD, REP
Laboratory Director

angell.fep



5CS ANALYTICAL LABORATORY s

Addendum Report, EPA 8020
Page 2 of 2

Sample I.D.: S5-4

Date Received: 12/27/91
Date Analyzed: 01/03/92
Matrix: Charcoal
Project #: 0391017.01
File #: angell.rep

Compound -~ Resuit D.L.
R T s ————pg " (ppby—T7
.. Behzerig ~:." L .. 50 L 5
- Chloérobenzene - "ND 5
Ethylbenzene ’ ND 5
Toluene 8 5
Xylenes 6 5
1,2-pichlorobenzene KD 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5

" D,L. = Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected
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/ANALYTICAL ‘LABORATORY 2860 Walnut Avenue. 'SmngBBam California 90806 - (213). 595 9324
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FORMER ‘Jntl"’: "J‘mt/{ w5
550 GALLON
WSTE o %
FORUER SHELL i STORAGE
STATIGH BLILDWG
ek Al
| s N PARXING
1 Y Lot
1Y 7
L=
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— b
© «
CET-§ ~ AR COMPRESSOR
&
~—-— gENCH
-:.— ce-5
*
S 1[ COMPUTER AREA
| o——————
1
|
1 @
FORMER :
B s o V/ | CeT-t
U{\_ﬁ{_ﬁ’f)(o 1 584 -’-
5‘!3?‘32/ ! REFRIGERATOR FARKING LOT
ﬂ—amﬂ) ] :
____________ d
CET-4
*
-1
_EB_ CASTRO VALLEY FLORIST w3
2728 CASTRO VALLEY 81V _@_
LEGEND
FORMER SHELL GROUNDWATER
MONITORING WELL

FORMER SHELL SOIL BORING

GROUNDWATER MOMTORING WELL

(NSTALLED 08/04)
SCALE SOIL SORING (INSTALLED OB/94)
[ —— ] ABAHDONED VAPOR MOMITORTNG
LOCATONS AND SCALES OF BARLDING FEATURES ARE APPROXMATL. FEET 0O 15 FEET WELL (CLOSED BY CET 0B/94).
MONTORING WELLS ARD SQIL DCRING LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE.
. DRILLING LOCATION PLAN PLATE
CET EHVIronmental CASTRO VALLEY FLORIST
2728 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
. CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
3 ) JOB NUMBER DATE DRAWING ar REVISED
861 Vlces! InC ' 3627 09/94 |3627PLAN] RASCHKE| 09/20




ATTACHMENT B

‘Drilling Permit from Alameda County Flood Control District - Zone 7

36273627-PH2.RPT
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AL 19794 (LY Luias LURE  WHICK AUCRv!
Kl

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94288

5l 5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE
- FAX (510) 484

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]

« Il

VCICE (510} 4842600

2-3914

{FOR APPLICANT TO CCMPLETE| [FoR CFriCE uss]
LOCATICN OF PROJECT Castro Yaliey Filorise PERMT NUMBER 94468 _
2728 Castra Yalley Blyd. LOCATIONNUMEER
Castrn Yallsy. CA
CLIENT )
Nama Mr, Jin Angel PERMIT CONDITICNS
Aodrass 2728 Gagkro Val, ¥ 510-351-7740
CtY pageth s vallew, OA D% Q454s Cirdled Permt Requiremsaia Apply
APPLICANT
Name Matthew A. Raschke @GENERAL

33bamveat?he

CET Envirc. Servicafax 515-652-7032

A pareit applicatcn shauld e SURmRed 3¢
pcdress 5845 Doyle St.¥Li0%ice510-552-7001

Zone 7 office fva diys grior 10 grepossd s

City Emeryville, CA zp G4608 2 Submitta Zone ? within 50 days after completion of punmitted
work the original Depantment of Witer Rasqurcas Water Waoll
TYPE OF PROUECT Oriilers Aapart of equivalent for well Projects, or driliing loge
Well Construeien Gactechnical Invasiigaton and locaion skerch for geotechrical srofec,
Cathodlc Promcion Garteral — 3. Permitis void  project net begun witin G0 xiays of agproval
Water Supply - Cantarrination bd data,
Maonioring "X, Welestuchn ( B )WATER WELLS, INGLUDING PEZOMETERS
1, Minimum sudace sesi thicknass 1swo of cament grea
PROPCSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE T placed by bers,
Dameste Industiid Other 2. Mimumseatdepnis 30 lestior ks and incustrial wels
Musidpa Imigation or 20 faat for damestic and kvigation wells yniesa a lassar
) dapth 14 apedially aoproved. Minimum seaidenth for
DAILLING METHOD: . manitorng wels it the madmum deeh e or 20 foat.
Mud Ratary M Ratary Miges X @GF(STEGHMCAL Aackiih bore hote with compatted cuttings or
Cabia Celier heavy bantanide and upper tve leet with ca mataral. In
. arsas of kneem o suspacted contarination, ramied sement grod
DERIER'S UCENSEND. 374162 shall bw ugad kv placs of compactad autings.
. CATHODIG. Fill hola abova ancds zens with conpret placed by
WELL FRCIECTS . THnS,
Drill Hela Stametar 4 Maizruim E. WELL DESTRUCTION. S atechsd
Casing Diamster _2 Degth .25 k.
SuficeSesiPaptt 5 Mumber 2
GEOTECHNICAL FROJECTS
Numberof Soings o= Madaum -
Hate Diamrstar _a_n Derth 2y &
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE §/14/94
ESTIMATED COMPLETIONOATE  B8/13/94
Jo— ’/f” Gimar, /x%m a2 Aug 94
th agrea o with ait requiremsts of this panTit <nd Alamsda
Loy s ey i bt o i o Vi s ¢
ST pithe ol
SRINATURE Wf € vzt ?/ﬁ//f a1e92




ATTACHMENT C

Well Construction Detail and Borehole Logs

362TN3627-PH2.RPT



Lkl bpnvironmentai d>ervices, tnc.

5845 Doyle Street, Suite 104 " WELL CONSTRUCTION

Emeryville, CA 94608 DIAGRAM
(510) 652-7001
v CASTRO VALLEY FLORIST Rowser.  3627-100 "L CETS
PRUWECT 2728 CASTRO VALLEY FLORIST, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFRONIA s 08/22/94
. ] GROUND_SURFACE
TOP OF CASING T ELEVATION
LEVATION - rel. o MSL): #
rel. to MSL): f YL
.f —
Rl TOP_OF CASING ENGLOSURE
DISTANCE FROM o VAULT: CHRISTY TYPE
g SURFACE 1O ft MATERIAL: __CONCRETE
INTERVAL: 0 ftio__~10 #
NG
TN
WELL_CASING : SAMITARY SEAL
MATERIAL: __ PVC MATERIAL: _ NEAT CEMENT
W/ BENTONITE POWDER
DIAMETER: 2.0 INTERVAL: ~1.0 ft to 4.0 t
INTERVAL: ~0.5 fi to__ 8.0
INTERVAL SEAL
MATERIAL: _BENTONITE PELLETS
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 6.0
INTERVAL: 40  ftto_ 50
WELL SCREEN :
MATERIAL: __PVC
FILIER PACK
DIAMETER: 2.0 MATERIAL: _ SAND, LONESTAR #2/16
SLOT SIZE: 0.01
INTERVAL: 6.0 ftto  16.0 INTERVAL: 5.0 ft to___16.5_ ft
B. 0. Cu: 16.0
B. 0. Hu: 16.5




=S CET Environmental Services, Inc.

f Q‘R)‘n 5845 Doyle Street, Suite 104 WELL CONSTRUCTION
, j Emeryville, CA 94608 DIAGRAM
3 (510) 652-7001

ool CASTRO VALLEY FLORIST Nouben.  3627—100 VEE CET3
Pno: 2728 CASTRO VALLEY FLORIST, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFRONIA Rt 08/22/94

. ‘ GROUND SURFACE
TOP OF CASING 7 ELEVATION
LEVATION . g rei. to MSL): ft
rel. to MSL): ft [ -— [
— ﬁ"
% Y
~1] [I0P _OF CASING ENCLOSURE
DISTANCE FROM b VAULT: CHRISTY TYPE
?58“3,? CS,ESR,{,‘;CE 10 @ e I MATERIAL: _ CONCRETE
INTERVAL: 0 ftio__~10
RN
- . §L~._/

WELL CASING
MATERIAL: PVC
DIAMETER: 2.0 in
INTERVAL: ~0.5 ft to 6.0 ft
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 6.0 in
WELL SCREEN
MATERIAL: PVC
DIAMETER: 2.0 in
SLOT SIZE: 0.01 in
INTERVAL: 6.0 ft to 16.0 i
B. 0. C.: 16.0 ft
B. 0. H.: 16.5 £t

SANITARY SEAL

MATERIAL:  NEAT CEMENT
W/ BENTONITE POWDER

INTERVAL: ~1.0  ft to_ 4.0 _ ft
INTERVAL SEAL

MATERIAL: BENTONITE PELLETS

INTERVAL: 4.0 ft to 5.0  ft
FILTER_PACK

MATERIAL: SAND, LONESTAR #2/16

INTERVAL: 50  ff to_ 165 _ft




CET Environmental Services, Inc. 1
s BOREHOLE G
é \] 5845 Doyle Street, Suite 104 . LOG

WY Emeryville, Ca 94608
= (510} 652~-7001
PacE 1 oF 2
PROCT  CASTRO VALLEY FLORIST e 3627-208 mouses CET1
PRSI 2728 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
NS 9() |b HAMMER — 30" DROP S D6 | & 08/15/94 0 ME
STRENGTH DESIGNATIONS ARE RELATIVE [ar KD |&uewen 08/15/94 ™
DUE TO USE OF NON STANDARD e KD | Bokeum: N/A THE o
HAMMER WEIGHT Contrieton: BAYLAND DRILLING wee T LIMITED ACCESS
o SAUPLE DATA o fommemr 20 | g o e WEET 4
_ LL § =£ & FEMARKS T
E [4El82|28 & wemmcnon § |swess  CAL. MOD. SPLIT SPOON SAMPLER Boweren k8
= £E2l50]s 5 8] couecnon me, It
i |5212E|ly ¢ 2 GwL ETC.) & SO GESCRIPTION,/CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED/COMMENTS
0 : 0-0.3  CONCRETE
0.3-3  SILTY SAND (SM); DARK GRAYISH BROWN
: Sl (10YR4/2); LOOSE; POORLY GRADED; MEDIUM
it TO FINE-GRAINED SAND; ANGULAR TO
DM SUBANGULAR; NON—PLASTIC; MOIST; NO
5 ODOR; MINOR COMPONENT OF GRAVEL (FiLL?)
- ? i
> ? M\ 3-20"  SILTY CLAY (CL); BLACK (1QYR2/1) TO DARK
/ BROWN {10YR3/3); STIFF TO VERY STIFF;
4 MEDIUM PLASTICITY; MOIST; NO ODOR; HARD
/““ CLAY @ 3.5’ :
S 3 SAMPLE /
CET1-5
6 410 10:00
4 /
7 &//
//%/
8 /
9 3 SAMPLE /
CETI-10 [~
10 12) © 10:40
15
7
11 /7 4 X
¢ 11 GRAVEL LAYER
7/
2 A
_/_1//
s
3 7% ~13  CLAY; HARD; DRY
L
14 s




@—\ ,

=" | (510) 632-7001

f-\ L1
\\ 5845 Doyle Street, Suite 104
3c§ Emeryville, CA 94608

| oL LILVERULILILCIILRL el vIvTs,
i
il

BOREHOLE LOG

PcE 2 oF 2

PROECT ASTRO VALLEY FLORIST

o 3627208 oo

CET |

PRNEC. 2728 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

© SAMPLE DATA
~lE2=E & REMARKS g
E - 55 g S5  onvmacanon, %
I |Eflag|E g g coumeume | o4
K IR £ =z v ey & S04 DESCRIPTION/CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED/COMMENTS
p 7777,
14 ///—
SAMPLE /
13 5l o CET1~15 % ~15’ CLAY: VERY STIFF: DRY
15:40
30
16 S Bl /____
" %
' SAMPLE /
0| o CET1-20
. 17:30 /
- 30 7

B. 0. H. @ 20’
NO GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED




Lli'e .

/"'" Sl L LahlyllwilrliCriLand WHOL VELTD, H .
,{r’::/: ‘ 3845 Doyle Street, Suite 104 BUREAOULE LUG
O | Emeryville, CA 94608
V=21 (510) 652-7001
PacE 1 oF |
FROECT CASTRO VALLEY FLORIST uoe  3627-208 muesn  CET2
PRoow. 2728 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
™ 90 Ib HAMMER - 30" DROP W DG | e 08/22/94 ™ 13:00
STRENGTH DESIGNATIONS ARE RELATIVE {&¢©° KD |lueens 08/23/94 ™°
DUE TO USE OF NON STANDARD e KD | mowues 08/23/94 M€ .
HAMMER WEIGHT Contscror: BAYLAND DRILLING e "SLIMITED ACCESS
e SAUPLE DATA e |ommmr ~12 |k o E Sazs” 2
e | EiEE| mes | of O e
E ;582|235 wowmncmon, 3 |SMe CAL. MOD. SPLIT SPOON SAMPLER BSOS 1. 6
= 2 x|l & o | COULECTION TE @
& ESISEIE & 2 GwL E7C) 2 SOfL DESCRIPTION/CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED/COMMENTS
0 : 0-0.3'  CONCRETE
0.3'-3'  SILTY SAND (SM); DARK GRAYISH BROWN
. (10YR4/2); LOOSE; POORLY GRADED; MEDIUM
3 TO FINE-GRAINED SAND; ANGULAR TO
DM SUBANGULAR; NON-PLASTIC; MOIST
2 -
L
5 ? ¥ 3—11.75° SILTY CLAY (CL); BLACK (10YR2/1) TO DARK
/ BROWN (10YR3/3); STIFF TO VERY STIFF;
4 / , MEDIUM PLASTICITY; MOIST
5 //
3 77
SAMPLE / y
5 510 CET2-6 /
6 ‘14:45 /
7 %
8 //é__u
3 % 4 ~8.5"  OBSTRUCTION ENCOUNTERED; POUND
9 SAMPLE // / SAMPLER TO ALMOST 10°; BOREHOLE HAND
10} 0 CET2-9.5 4{4 AUGERED TO 11' &
41(3" 15:30 oo
. (3) // .
‘1 // . GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED @11.7°
, / INSUFFICIENT TO SAMPLE
\WAR, NO ODOR OR SHEEN
12 — I B. 0. H. @ 11.75




s :/-/“T'f‘-‘l an Ladh v ik “hdddlclhLian uu-Ava.\.\.»J, AALt . . tjUHtHUL_l‘_
> 5845 Doyle Street, Suite 104 LOG

BROWN (10YR3/3); STIFF TO VERY STIFF;

~ \\l
f\\‘bc%f}] Emeryville, CA 94608
T Ve= | (510) 652-7001
FAGE 1 OF 2
FROEST CASTRO VALLEY FLORIST R 3627-208 wouges  CET3
PhMEe 2728 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
MOES 90 |b HAMMER - 30" DROP B D6 | TR 08/16/94 ™% 11:00
STRENGTH DESIGNATIONS ARE RELATIVE |sv~ KD |%ewems 08/22/94 ™€
DUE TO USE OF NON STANDARD F® KD | Sdemen N/A THE: e
HAMMER WEIGHT Contmseror: BAYLAND DRILLING Fre ™ LIMITED ACCESS
_ ce|fze Sume o g [Bmm 165[8&F T ™ Soarzs” 2
E |,E[22|28 & tommacmon, 3 |owwe  CAL. MOD. SPUT SPOON SAMPLER DOwETeR (n): ©
£ lE8lzol® 5 &1 COLECTON TME S
) 2412514 ¢ § GwL. ETC) i SOIL. DESCRIEFTION/CONDITIONS SHCOUNTERED,/COMMENTS
0 MM 0-0.3'  ASPHALT
T 0.3'=3"  SILTY SAND (SM); DARK GRAYISH BROWN
i L (10YR4/2); LOOSE; POORLY GRADED; MEDIUM
ipegt TO FINE-GRAINED SAND; ANGULAR TO
M SUBANGULAR; NON—PLASTIC; MOIST
2 H—
3 AL
%L 3'-16.5" SILTY CLAY (CL); BLACK (10YR2/1) TO DARK

4 MEDIUM PLASTICITY: MOIST
SAMPLE ' :
CET3-5

5 710 11:30

<
N
N

] 7.
Sumil
10 14 12:08 % -

§§\

11

N
\X

Y
' 26| 0 cSE?gPLEz ' ///“_ ~12° HARD, SILTY CLAY
~1
. 40 12:50 ~12.5-13.5 LENS OF SILTY SAND; DRY

14




{f:"*l ST e e T T BUREHULL LUG

L:—-,_.:—.,,\‘ 5845 Doyle Street, Suite 104
({\59‘ Emeryville, CA 94608
= | (510) 652-7001

pecE 2 oF 2

e CASTRO VALLEY FLORIST Nunes,  3627-208 Moueer-  CET3
PROJECT. 2728 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
SAUPLE DATA
_ £ E s = E & REMARKS
gk §g o g S (wenmacanon,
g %é EE E E % mﬂ;;u& SO DESCRIPTION/CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED/COMMENTS
14 —

18

B. 0. H. @ 16.%°

17 2 OF GROUNDWATER. IN BOREHOLE AFTER SITTING
" OPEN FOR 6 DAYS




CET Environmental Services, lne. - e :
5845 Doyle Street. Suite 104 _ BJREHOLE LOG

Emeryville, Ca 94608
(510) 652-7001

Page 1 of |

Rkt CASTRO VALLEY FLORIST s 3627-208 rousen.  CET4 ;
PROCT 2728 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA '
MO gQ) |b HAMMER - 307 DROP B 06 | SR 08/15/94 ™ 11:10
STRENGTH DESIGNATIONS ARE RELATIVE |8 KD |Mimces 08/15/94 ™
DUE TO USE OF NON STANDARD e KD | vwewss 08/23/94 0 ™F i
HAMMER WEIGHT Contmacron: BAYLAND DRILLING Fe ™ LIMITED ACCESS

~ - §§E SLE DuTA o [Bwmen 13 |WER i 11.6 ¥T08/15/94 ™ e o

E |3E[82|88 8| wemacmon 8 |[sweww  CAL. MOD. SPLIT SPOON SAMPLER Bosierek vy B

z zZ3 ol & o $| COLLECTION e, "

& |EZ|SE|v E = GwL E1C) 2 SOIL. DESCRIPTION/CONDITONS ENCOUNTERED/ COMMENTS

o

0-0.5° CONCRETE

3t 0.5'=3"  SILTY SAND (SM); DARK GRAYISH BROWN
1 ' (10YR4/2); LOOSE; POORLY GRADED; MEDIUM|
gt TO FINE-GRAINED SAND; ANGULAR TO

SUBANGULAR; NON—PLASTIC; MOIST

LY

v

~
i

3'-13"  SILTY CLAY (CL); BLACK {10YR2/1) TO DARK
BROWN (10YR3/3); STIFF TO VERY STIFF;
MEDIUM PLASTICITY; MOIST

\

3 SAMPLE
CET4-6.5
5 41 0 13:08

\¢

~B’ CLAY: VERY STIFF TO HARD; DRY

N

N
NN

AN

10 SAMPLE
CET4-10
15 0 13:36

18

10

|

N
N
QW

N
A

11

- GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED @11.5°
GRONDWATER GRAB SAMPLE CET—4-W

AV

I

N
N
N\

12

\\::\\' -.\\\\ .
A \\:
%\\\‘

13 B. 0. H. @ 13 ?
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5845 Doyle Street. Suite 104
Emeryville, CA 94608

BUREHULE LUG

PAGE 1 OF 2
FROEST CASTRO VALLEY FLORIST novaes.  3627-208 e CETS
FRUEC. 2728 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
WS 90 |b HAMMER — 30" DROP B DG | e 08/22/94 ™ 16:40
STRENGTH DESIGNATIONS ARE RELATVE DUE T0 (&~ KD |cowmeen 08/23/94 ™% 11:00
USE OF NON STANDARD HAMMER WEIGHT R KD |aaewen 08/23/94  ™F 15:30 ° DRILLER

DRILLING RESTARTED 08/23/94 @ 08:00

DRILLING

BAYLAND DRILLING

Dol RS LIMITED ACCESS

CONTRACTOR:
= TOTAL PEPTH TO o~ DATE: TME: NUMBER OF
_ e T §§ £ m? g DEF™ [FTk 20.5 | varer {FT): 17 SAIPLES: 4
i SZ &) commom. 3 [Sweme  cAl MOD. SPLIT SPOON SAMPLER BRI k. 6
g §§ §E § g % Gw, EIC) g SOIL DESCRIPTION/CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED/COMMENTS
0 : 0-0.3'  CONCRETE
] 0.3°’—3"  SILTY SAND (SM); DARK GRAYISH BROWN
, | (10YR4/2); LOOSE; POORLY GRADED; MEDIUM
{3 TO FINE-GRAINED SAND; ANGULAR TO
pi SUBANGULAR; NON-—PLASTIC; MOIST
2z I,
b 1T ‘
3 ?‘ ) 3'-20.5’ SILTY CLAY (CL); BLACK (10YRZ/1) TO DARK
/ 8ROWN (10YR3,/3); STIFF TO VERY STIFF;
4 / MEDIUM PLASTICITY; MOIST
/
S5 /
4
SAMPLE /
6 6| 0 CET5-6 :
7 17:15 / NO ODOR
)
: 2
; %
4 SAMPLE ///
” gl o CETS-11 | /
10 18:00 7 % NO ODOR
/
12 ////—
7 /%
////
13 %
14 /%




L Lavitullluelaval Scl'vigved, ALl f . -
5845 Doyle Street. Suite 04 BOREHOLE LOG

Emeryville, Ca 94608
{510) 832-7001

recg 2 oF 2
TOSECT CASTRO VALLEY FLORIST wetr  3627-208 e CETS |
FRMES. 2728 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY. CALIFORNIA i
SAMPLE DATA H
¢ . 9 |
celE S E|  «rmens ¢
= - g.',:. 3 8 2 wemacamon. % !
Eo|ER(za|E g g| coumwme | g
] cgl|Zgly £ 2 oW £1C) @ SOWL DESCRIPTION/COMOMONS ENCOUNTERED /COMMENTS
%
14 ?/—-
VA7
= ~14.5"  FIRST WATER ENCOUNTERED
15 / GROUNDWATER GRAB SAMPLE CETS
.
TS o | cets-i6 NO ODOR
20 09:45 [
- (1+INCH) e/
1 ,/} 7
18 %_‘.
%
19 ?
20 SAMPLE // |
301 CET5-20 /// NO ODOR
2bmery| TP B. 0. H. @ ~20.5" (BOTTOM OF DRILLED
21 HOLE @ ~20°, SAMPLED TO 20.5")




b I AL L LAIVYLIECLIALT I LAl D8 YILED, Lilh.
Q)’ 5845 Doyle Street, Suite 104 BUKERVULE LUG
f“@c% Emeryville, CA 94608
e | (510) 652-7001
PacE 1 OF 2
FROSECT CASTRO VALLEY FLORIST oubn  3627-208 nouscs.  CETB
PROECT 2728 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
MO NG HAMMER, CONTINUOUS CORE  [80™® DG |Jwms  08/24/94 ™ 09:20
STRENGTH DESIGNATIONS ARE RELATIVE DUE T0 |&™ KD  |Couewemn: 08/24/94 ™ 11:00
USE OF NON STANDARD SAMPLING METHOD PO KD | Beews> 08/24/94 ™% 12:15 " DRILLER
- Zcron: PRECISION SAMPLING | L ™ IMITED ACCESS
_ B %;E m‘: o D 16 R o DaTEs TE =y 3
E 2332|283 & womncmon, 3 [Swem  CONTINUOUS CORE SAMPLE BORHOLE i 2.5
£ ZElzc|® o §] COULECTON T "
% HIFHE R GwL, ETC) 2 SO, DESCRIFTION/CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED/GOMMENTS
0 : 0-0.3'  CONCRETE
0.3'=3*  SILTY SAND (SM); DARK GRAYISH BROWN
: - (10YR4/2); LOOSE: POORLY GRADED; MEDIUM
] TO FINE-GRAINED SAND: ANGULAR TO
M SUBANGULAR; NON—-PLASTIC; MOIST
2 _
il
3 1) 37-20.5" SILTY CLAY (CL); BLACK (10YR2/1) TO DARK
/ BROWN (10YR3/3); STIFF T0 VERY STIFF;
4 MEDIUM PLASTICITY; MOIST
. /
/ /
6 SAMPLE //
CETe—6 [ / NO ODOR
09:45 g /
7 ///
/'_,'(/
g /
?f/ﬁ
A
10 5///.___, .
A
7
" SAMPLE /:7/
Y CET6-11 / NO ODOR
10:15 ’,',//
12 /%—
5
13 //
A
14 ’///




L LILVILCOLInentdl oservices, 1. . .
5845 Dovle Street, Suite 104 BOREHOLE LOG

Emeryville, CA 94608
(510) 652-7001

Pact 2 oF 2
PRUECT  CASTRO VALLEY FLORIST s 3627-208 roueta.  CET6
PROJECI. 2728 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
o SAMPLE DATA
— 5E é =£ & REMARKS g
E | z[30]28 %] weomacon, 3
E |E3|zols @ @] cousemon me P
¥ |58|zEjy & =2 P a SOL DESCRIFTION/CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED,/COMMENTS
[
y //_
15 SAMPLE
0 CET6~15 NO ODOR
11:00 /
16 - Z
B. 0. H. @ 16" (REFUSAL, HARD PAN CLAY)

NO WATER ENCOUNTERED




ATTACHMENT D

3607-206 RP1

Laboratory Analytical Reports
Chain of Custody Records
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HECEN D

CHROMALAB, INC.

SEP 21 1994
Environmental Services (SDB)
CET - EMEBYVILLE
September 6, 1994 Submission #: 9408373

CET ENVIRONMENTATI. SERVICES,INC
Atten: Terry Carter

- - Project: CASTRO VALLEY FLORIST Project#: 3627-209
Received: August 30, 1994

re: One sample for Gascline and BTEX analysis
Matrix: WATER

Sampled: August 29, 1994 Analyzed: August 31, 1994
Method: EPA 5030/M.8015/602

RESULTS:
Client Ethyl Total
Sample Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
# I.D. (mo/T} (pg/IN (g /T.) (ug /T (na /L)
61475 CET 3-8 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank . N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Recovery 83% 102% 115% 108% 115%
Reporting Limit 0.05 0.5 0.5 0.5 c.5
ChromaLab',};_\
-n B, . —
S L) Al W7
Billyd;hach Ali Kharrazi
Analytical Chemist Organic Manager
ce

2239 COmega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 894583
{510) 831-1788 * Facsimile {510} 831-87398
Federal ID #68-0140157
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[P PE TS T P R TR ) /.‘ Fi .
OS——— CLIENT: CET cr "

CHROMALAB, INC.  emsomeaneas.s S| 9970654 *hain of Custody

510/831-1768 REF #:18174
[

DOHS 1099 e =?5 PAGE .. _ ... OF . __.
raoswan _ TERKY_AKYRR —— EF
— ! : !
comrmny __CET _ ENV A i 5 . s 15 :
= - i} 0 8 m < - : ¢
ADDRESS ___ 8l R{E . GIGEIE, v N % U
38| 513§ 9|2 54 g < :
A £52-20 ¢ | =184 21818 gsﬁa 3 & 2y ey i
e N -1 b 2.8 Z<5(Cs NGw] &8 Tlw vl B B o
SANPYENS (SIGNATURE) , (PHONEHO) %8 £3 .gfilgg ;5 g3 SN ETS §,&8 Sg : 719% ?] ke o
daltaliS|da{de ~5£=a i ® {4 b z QY 5
IR EEE ggéx za|oa) 858 29 4 E §g~d Gh &
.“‘.E v O G = 5\am_m ] <:“m 1“ P o< 2 < o ._2
ralre IE”‘E"_—S& aalegibElesBslse bislah o gd 3
BANPLE 1D, PATE  TIME  RATAIN, paeserv, RIS A B B B B LR o o X & R E 2
Weers-2 | bl L6so] o V]| ; ~ E
H f
' i
|
- H I
§
? |
— - : i -
? |
i : ;
PRO DAMATIC AMPLE R : RELINQUISHED AY i. | REUNQUISHED BY 2. | RELINQUISHED Y 3
PROJECT HaddE:
JOVAL N0, OF CONTAWNERS
CASRY VANLY_HeRUT VA B/ g R : - i
%)Eéll‘iuﬁﬂfﬁ MEAD SPACE A Lgﬂ ISGNATUARE) [IMEY | {$1GHATURE) {TIMEL
3 . [EX ML 82y _
;.63;{31 =23 |Recoacon conmiionmcoin i T e T STt | e TG ok
CONFORMS TO REGORD .
TANDAFD I ) I,CDMCEAéNz; GW iE-QAi'Mﬂ’] {COM.;IHT—“-_H—'M'__'_‘ :
| 3 @® |7 E OTHER !
DAY - ! AV gt e et o A B G E W E B P st LS G R IVE I B {EARO ART OV ==
SPECIHAN lNSTﬂUClIONSiCOMMfN'S - |
[SIGNATURE) [IHE) | SGHATURE _—'na".“di
5 JPRINTED NAME (DATE} | (PANTED HAME) .uu?,;
{COMPANT U an) T ]




-
-

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

September 1, 1854 Submission #: 9408297
CET ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC
Atten: Benjamin Berman

‘- project: N/A Project #: 3627-208
Received: August 24, 1554

re: 9 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis

Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: RAugust 22,1394 * Analyzed: August 29,1894
: August 23,1994 **
August 24,1994 ***
Method: EPA 5030/M.8015/8020

RESULTS :
Client Ethyl Total

Sample Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

# I.D. (ma/Ka) _ (pg/Kq} {(wg/Kag) _{(pa/RKqg) (ua/Kg)
60972 CET 2-6%* N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D
603873 CET 2-9.5% N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
60974 CET 5-6* N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D
60975 CET 5-11~* N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
60976 CET 5~16** N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
60877 CET 5-20%%* N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
60978 CET 6-6%%** N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
&§0979 CET 6-11*** N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
60880 CET 6-15%*%* N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Recovery  84% 83% 100% 110% 107%
Reporting Limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0

Ali Xharrazi

Analytical Chemist Organic Manager

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 24583
{510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile {510) 831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

August 31, 1994 Submission #: 9408297
CET ENVIRONMENTAIL, SERVICES,INC
o RECEIVED
Atten: Benjamin Berman
~-Project#: 3627-208 SEP =7 1994
Received: BAugust 24, 1994 CET - EMERYVILLE

re: One sample for Gasoline and BTEX analysis

Matrix: WATER
Sampled: August 23, 1994 Analyzed: August 30, 1994
Method: EPA 5030/M.B8015/602

RESULTS:
Client . Ethyl Total

Sample Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

# I.D. {mg /L) {pg/L) (ug/L) (pg/L) (ug/L)

60981 CETS N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank . N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D..
Blank Spike Recovery 116% 98% 98% 97% 97%
Reporting Limit 0.05 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

Chromalab, Inc.

2

Billy/Thach Ali Rh&rrazi
Analytical chemist Organic Manager
cc

2239 Omegs Road,#1 ® San Ramon, Caiffornia 94583
{510} 831-1788 & Facsimiie (510) 831-8798
Federat 1D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

2239 Omega R

CLIENT: CETY
NUE: 08731794
REF 1:18093

.Chain of Custods

510/83"
DOHS 1094 & 6,’,\?& "%./E.Q PAGE _ . or cQ'
BErnnavy L ” -
comeany _C (2= il e SIS in 4 5 - g‘: Z w
. - - S = - [ . o < G-J
=181 2[38]8 RPN EE 3y AR E g
ni—o 1 -~ . o . - _— [ ik
SAMPLERS {SIGNATURE) wroneno) | £ B8 <l i <d[z8 :5:?. S a i OBl g %% bl I §a‘ Q&G §
: ~Deey |3elatl|Be|dz 285858 2] S|0s|us AEREEEREE 5
D e 83|8x|0q|38|235(E 428|105 &8558 1% |59l 2 (8% g
R R E S EE I SR I AEHEREE
BAMPLE I T ATR &e&:s&@ligiﬁgﬁgée.@imﬂmﬁﬂg s S |ES P Ige 2
E7R (e ARl e | X I
CETQ- 98" | 1« gz 1 |« X /
CETE =G | st v o | X i
. /_ o——y
aTs™=it_ |7 Vgwo| # |« | IX |
CBTE-lo gpzest ¢ |« | |IX )
/

NCETS =0 | s « “ X —/
CETG — G g9 ere] « |« < A
NCETE ~U | *! Vo) 7 | * X I

ezt ~/s | 77 el w [ |1 [
HMATIC N 1. | RELINQUISHED BY . | RELINQUISHED BY :
PROJECT NAME: TOYAL NO. OF CONTAINERS
NOIECT IHD HEAD SPACE ISIANATUIRE) e
ﬁ gbé &9 "'&@% REC'D GOOD CONDITION/COLD T YO ERTED A
TN CONFOAMS TO RECORD
"5 TANDARD ICOMPARY) COMPATN -
“I/ 5-DAY D 2 bl B REGENED BY . | RECEIVED BY {LABORATORY)
CIAL TNETRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:;
SPECIALT TONS/COMMENTS 4; /M//(‘ B
“(BKINATURE) MME) {SXINATURE) AN
L s, My
PAINTED NANE) 10ATEy | PRINTED NAME) PARTED RAME) BATH
- s _ ) .
TEoMTAN {LAD) o




CHROMALAB, INC.

DOHS 1094

9]

2239 Omega Road, #1 + San Ramon, Calilornla 94583

510/831-1768 + Facslmile 510/831-8798

19093

:Chain of Custodg

pATE 2 - «33 ?Z .. PAGE __Q_.\- or =L
%&%L_, : -
COMPARY Eno. /173 4 9 ?, — g 5 "
L= o i
ADDHESS Wfb’v//(a C‘:Z‘@Ch_ :§ @ ::“g Up’g{: " 3é ] = E:
22| 213818 [3al¥8|5¢% i gl ec|B .
clm el lota gm sl W d — w2 ~ - L
R r— (£|¥%| B|2aliz|Ss(320y] 8| 888 |s|:|3 §
SAMPLENS (SIGNATURE) {(PHONE NO)) _,';5 Bl 2ig 8 wBlyglog|ER|%= g i 2189 o 3 212 & g 53 P
LR L HEHEN FHENEE IR ER 49|53 |6E &
S R EEER PRI - R A R L g
T T, - & o < « <l <l X o B é =it O g 2
om— TrrTE  B|E S |EE|SE|SE|08|25|RE|RE|RE|58| | B |3 |BY B |ER :
’ v
CETS  &lB-gsinlialed | X &
O DRMATIO g H RELINOUISHEQBY / /. | Gy < Sabed, | RELINOUISHED BY 2. | NELINQUISHED BY :
PROJECT NAME: TOTAL NO. OF CONTAINERS 7{2. pi= 5..
Py 'N%M%?ll 208 HEAD SPACE Al IUHEf; IIME} | (SIKGNATURE) UME) | sINATURE) [HIvY
Sé, - ; . A/ Pl
P.O.2 = AECT G00D CONDITION/GOLD ;/‘ ! ME} (DATE) | (PRINTED NAME) {DATE) | (PRINTED NAME) DATE
P, CONFORMS TO RECORD /o CE? &Y~ 7y _
TAT ( TSADN!D!AF(D\}., 24 a8 |72 OTHlER ICoMPANY_ oo o
RECEIVED BY 7t | RECEVED BY 2. | RECEIVED BY (LABORATORY] 3
SPECIAL ANSTRUGTIONS/COMMENTS: L [_,// ‘. g:"ﬁ.
. - e o . -
(. (/ a // /i éﬁ.é&l &U énm.tﬁnﬂ e | SGNATURE) IME) | EIGHATURE) v,
Suarpp& éc@of-c/ (r /300{1% LT iy sy .
) / PFUNTED NAME) WATEY { (PRINTED MAME) [OATE) | PRUNTED HAME) (DATE
-~ .
e sy £
| [COMPANY) i {COMPANY) LAB)
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EHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB})

August 29, 1994 Submission #: 94081397
CET ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC
Atten: Voytek Bajsarowics

" "Project: CASTRO VALLEY F Project #: 3627-200
Received: August 16, 1954

re: Nine samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis

trix: S8CIL
Sampled: August 15, 1994 Analyzed: August 19, 1954
' *August 16, 1994
Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020

RESULTS :
Client Ethyl Total

Sample Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

# I.D. (ma/Kq)__(pg/Ka) (pa/Kq) (pa/Ka) (eua/Rg)
60428 CET-1-5' N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
60429 CET-1-10" N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
60430 CET~1~-15" N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
60434 CET-1-20" N.D. N.D N.D, N.D. N.D.
60435 *CET-3-5' N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. N.D.
60436 *CET-3-10" N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
60437 *CET-3-127 N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. N.D.
60431 CET-4-6.5’ N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
60432 CET-4-10° N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECCVERY 95% 87% 98% 106% 101%
REPORTING LIMIT 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.6 5.0

Chromalab ,) Inc.

G R ) y/a

Billy{’Thach Ali Kharrazi
Analytical Chemist ‘ Organic Manager
cc

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510) B31-1788  Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

August 29, 1854 Submission #: 9408197
CET ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC

Atten: Voytek Bajsarowics

-- Project: CASTRO VALLEY F Project#: 3627-200

Received: August 16, 1994
re: One sample for Gasoline and BTEX analysis
Matrix: WATER
Sampled: August 15, 1994 Analyzed: August 23, 1954
Method: EPA 5030/8015/602
RESULTS:

Client Ethyl Total
Sample Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
# I.D. {mg/L) (pa /1) (pg/L) (ng/L) (ug/L)
60433 CET-4-W N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK ) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECCOVERY 82% 94% -1311% 112% 114%
REPORTING LIMIT 0.05 0.5 0.5 0.5. 0.5

Chromalab, Inc.

B bl K™

BilYYy 'Thach Ali Kharrazi
Analytical Chemist Organic Manager
cc

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{6510) 831-1788 # Facsimile (510} 831-8738
Federal ID #68-0140157
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Materials Consulting

‘ Quality Assurance Services
.
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RLAMECA COUN T

DEPT. OF ERVIRONMENTAL HEAL.'
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

Testing Engineers, Inc.

Work Request No. H1050 INSPECTION REPORT Ueek ending 3-10-89
Project No. 22736 "S*" Type of Inspection Place of Inspection
O Concrete/Rebar 0O Stressing

Project: Shell Station 0 SteelfWelding G UT/Visual Jobsite O Other
2724 Castro Valley Blvd. [X Soils/Asphait O Roofing
Castro Valley, PARD25, Client| O Masonry [ Fireproofing
Job No. 470FE O Other

Date 3-7-89

Hours P

Miles/Zone Lone 2

Inspector Ram

Report:

As requested arrived on the jobsite and was informed by the foreman that compaction
was cancelled this date. Returned to TEI in Santa Clara.

lce: Paradiso Construction
N Attention: Rick Montesano
"lce:  Alameda County Health Department

/).
Reviewed by {Jm 2, M

Terry sz Chiccino
Soils/Asphalt Supervisor

Form T-164 401 Aldo Avenue, Santa Clara, California 95054-2032 * 408-988-8888 * FAX #408-727-0731
DIABLO VALLEY « MONTEREY/SALINAS * OAKLAND ¢ SACRAMENTO » SANTA CLARA
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‘ - ’ ~Quality Assurance Services
Materials Consulting
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Testing Engineers, Inc.

PROJECT NO: 22736 ™"S* TYPE OF INSPECTION PLACE DF INSPECTION
PROJECT NAME: Shell Station Nuclear Density Jobsite
2724 Castro Valley Blvd
Castro Valley, PAR025 | WORK REQUEST NO: H1050 ZONE: 1
DATE: 3-6-8Y ;
HOURS: 4
INSPECTOR:| Ram

Reported to: Rick Montesano Company: Paradisoe Construction

Feature: Tank pit backfill
Field Test Procedure: ASTM D2922 & D3017 Lab Test Procedure: ASTM D1557

Material Description Opt. Moist. Max. Density tab Ref, #
1. DBark brown silty clay 11.6% 118.6 pef  --—---
2.
3.
4,
FIELD TEST RESULTS
Field Field Curve Rel, Proj.
Lgcation Elev, Dens. Moist. No. Comn. Scec.
pcf - % %
1 Middlie of the tank pit -112 to FG  112.7 16.2 1 95 90
2 Middle of the tank pit -9§ to FG 110.4 18.4 1 93 a0
NOTE: Test results constitute the reporting of factual information derived

from test(s) made by our laboratory foliowing prescribed procedures.
These test results should not be considered as an engineering opinion
with respect thereto.

lcc: Paradiso Construction
Attention: Rick Montesano
lcc: Alameda County Health Department

Reviewed by fM ‘

Terry R. Chiccino
Soils/Asphalt Supervisor

401 Aldo Avenue, Santa Clara, California 95054-2032 « 408-988-8888 « FAX #408-727-0731
DIABLO VALLEY « MONTEREY/SALINAS * OAKLAND + SACRAMENTO * SANTA CLARA



RIGHETTI LAW FIRM

Oakland: (415) 444-4900 Telecopier /FAX
Pleasanton: {415) 484-4300 (415) 444-2303

17{ / /o_/é’ﬁ

E—

April 7, 1989 L mFARLE AT A

LAWRENCE SETO

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY
DIVISTON OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Righetti v. shell 0il Co.

Dear Mr. Seto:

Enclosed please find copies of analytical test results
compiled by Subsurface Consultants, Inc. Please contact me so
we can review and comment upon the remediation plan proposed by
Shell 0il Company.

Very truly yours,

RIGHETTI LAW FI

MR:1d1l

cc: Dr. and Mrs. Milton Righetti

1410 JACKSON STREET « CAKLAND, CA 94812
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-0900

LABORATORY NUMBER: 16847 DATE RECEIVED: 02-17-89
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 02-21-89
JOB NUMBER: 502.001 DATE REPORTED: 03-01-89
FROJECT: CASTRO VALLEY RBLVD. PAGE 2 OF 2

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (TVH) by EPA 8015
Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA 602/8020
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAR ID CLIENT ID TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE ZXYLENES

(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

16847-1 TANK 1W ND(10) 150 ND(5) 55 ND(5)
16847-2 TANK 2E ND(10) ND(5) ND(5) ND(5) ND(5)
16847-3 TANK 3W ND(10) ND(5) ND(5) ND(5) ND(5)
16847-4 TANK 4E TRACE 160 270 110 500

ND = None Detected; Limit of detection is indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY

T - ——— . ———— > T —— " — T —— T ———— . . — — S — — — A — — ——— i ————— T ———— . T— — — —

Berkeley Wilmington Los Angeles



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.. Analytical Laboratories. Since 1878
2323 Rifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-0900

LABORATORY NUMBER: 16847 DATE RECEIVED: 02-17-89
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: (02-17-89
JOB #: 502.001 DATE REPORTED: 03-01-89
PROJECT: CASTRC VALLEY BLVD. PAGE 1 OF 2

A o e e e e S M e S R e ot ke e ey L e e g o e il S i A T S e T S T e i M o e T e S T R i T e Py S S — TS S — - i —

ORGANIC LEAD IN SOIL
DHS METHOD
MAY 1988 LUFT MANUAL

L&B ID CLIENT ID ORGANIC LEAD
mg/Kg
16847-1 TANK 1W ND(2.0)
16847-2 TANK 2F ND({2.0)
16847-3 TANK 3W ND(2.0)
16847~4 TANK 4E ND{2.C)

ND = None Detected; Limit of detection is indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY
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Berkeley Wilmington Los Angeles
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ud., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-O900

LAB NUMBER: 16867-5 DATE RECEIVED: 02-22-89
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 03-01-89
JOB #: 502.001 DATE REPORTED: 03-09-89
PROJECT: CASTRO VALLEY BLVD. PAGE 1 OF 3

Method Reference: 0&G: 0il and Grease, SMWW 503 E

L.AB ID CLIENT ID Q&G
(mg/Kg)
16867-5 Gbhl @ 6" 15,000

RECEIVED

FaR 151989
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Curtis & Tompkins, L1d., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-0900

LABORATORY NUMBEK: 16867-6 DATE RECEIVED: 02-22-89
CLIENT: SUBSURFACL CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 02-27-89
JOB NUMBER: 502.001 DATE REPORTED: 03-09-8%
JOB LOCATION: CASTRO VALLEY BLVD. PAGE 2 OF 3

CLIENT ID: W3 €@ 13

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (TVH) by EPA 8015
Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA 602/8020
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LA ID CLIENT ID T™H AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES
(ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {(ug/L)

——— ——— — T ———— i S S 20e S o v G S S A FUP TP S S . G G SN D U G T W S G S G e b Sl . S S S . S . .

16867-6 W3 € 13 21,000 1,000 600 400 3,700

ND = None Detected; Limit of detection is indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY
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Berkeley Wilmington Los Angeles
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Anaiytical Laboratories. Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-0900

LABORATORY NUMBER: 16867 DATE RECEIVED: (02-22-89
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: (02-24-89
JOB NUMBER: 502.001 DATE REPORTED: (03-09-89
JOB LOCATION: CASTRO VALLEY BLVD. PAGE 3 OF 3

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (TVH) by EPA 8015
Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA 602/8020
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB ID CLIENT ID TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYL:ENES

(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

16867-1 A #1 20,000 ND(5) 250 250 3,100
16867~2 A #2 75,000 300 5,000 4,000 20,000
16867-3 LINE 1N3 35,000 500 400 500 2,500
16867-4 LINE 2N4 85,000 1,600 1,200 500 3,500

ND = None Detected; Limit of detection is indicated in parentheses.

QaA/QC SUMMARY

P ————— PP R e LB g i Dl e

Berkeley Wilmington Los Angeles



